



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF SARASOTA
FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION FUND,
STEAMFITTERS LOCAL 449
PENSION FUND, and
STEAMFITTERS LOCAL 449
RETIREMENT SECURITY FUND,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,

v.

INOVALON HOLDINGS, INC.,
KEITH R. DUNLEAVY, MERITAS
GROUP, INC., MERITAS
HOLDINGS, LLC, DUNLEAVY
FOUNDATION, ANDRÉ
HOFFMANN, CAPE CAPITAL SCSp,
SICAR - INOVALON SUB-FUND,
ISAAC S. KOHANE, MARK A.
PULIDO, DENISE K. FLETCHER,
WILLIAM D. GREEN, WILLIAM J.
TEUBER, and LEE D. ROBERTS,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 305, 2023

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2022-0698-KSJM

Redacted Version Filed on:
October 27, 2023

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

John Vielandi
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Brendan W. Sullivan (Bar No. 5810)
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1510
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

(212) 907-0700

Jeremy Friedman
David Tejtel
FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL PLLC
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants City of Sarasota
Firefighters' Pension Fund,
Steamfitters Local 449 Pension Fund,
and Steamfitters Local 449 Retirement
Security Fund*

Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
J. Daniel Albert
Geoffrey C. Jarvis
Grant D. Goodhart III
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

Dated: October 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. Parties.....	8
B. Inovalon Is Poised for Growth.....	9
C. Dunleavy Enlists JPM and Controls Inovalon’s Strategic Review Process	10
D. Dunleavy Negotiates the Transaction Price Directly with Nordic	12
E. With the Transaction Price Set, the Board Belatedly Forms a Special Committee	15
F. The Committee Continues to Permit Conflicted Dunleavy and JPM to Negotiate Directly with the Consortium and Conduct Market Outreach	18
G. Nordic Reneges on Its \$44 Per Share Offer.....	20
H. The Committee Rushes into a Transaction with Nordic.....	21
I. The Committee and Board Approve the Transaction	24
J. The Proxy.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE TRANSACTION IS SUBJECT TO ENTIRE FAIRNESS BECAUSE THE TRANSACTION FAILS <i>MFWS AB INITIO</i> REQUIREMENT	27

A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
II.	THE TRANSACTION IS SUBJECT TO ENTIRE FAIRNESS BECAUSE THE PROXY WAS MATERIALLY MISLEADING	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
1.	The Proxy Failed to Disclose the MIP, Which Was a Material Non-Ratable Benefit that Independently Rendered Dunleavy Conflicted	34
2.	The Proxy Failed to Adequately Disclose JPM’s and Evercore’s Conflicts	41
3.	The Proxy Misleadingly Described Evercore’s Role in Conducting Third-Party Outreach	48
	CONCLUSION	53

Ex. A: Transcript of Telephonic Bench Ruling on Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss, dated July 13, 2023

Ex. B: Order Granting Defendants Keith R. Dunleavy, Meritas Holdings, LLC, Meritas Group, Inc. and Dunleavy Foundation’s Motion to Dismiss Verified Class Action Complaint, dated July 31, 2023 (Trans. ID 70522337)

Ex. C: Order Granting Defendants Inovalon Holdings, Inc., Isaac S. Kohane, Denise K. Fletcher and Lee D. Roberts’ Motion to Dismiss Verified Class Action Complaint, dated July 31, 2023 (Trans. ID 70522357)

Ex. D: Order Granting Defendants Mark A. Pulido, William D. Green, and William J. Teuber’s Motion to Dismiss Verified Class Action Complaint, dated July 31, 2023 (Trans. ID 70522318)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017).....	34, 38
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	47, 51
<i>In re Atheros Commc'ns, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 864928 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2011)	43
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	50
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	36
<i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in Miami v. Trade Desk, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3009959 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022)	37
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)	41
<i>Crescent/Mach I P'rs, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	34
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 WL 5048692 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2008)	47
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	43
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S'holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020)	28
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016)	28

<i>Firefighters’ Pension Sys. of Kansas City, Mo. Tr. v. Presidio, Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 212 (Del. Ch. 2021)	31, 49
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	42
<i>In re Golden Nugget Online Gaming, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2022-0897-JTL (Del. Ch. June 8, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT)	36, 37
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kihm v. Mott</i> , 2021 WL 3883875 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2021).....	43, 45, 47
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).....	41
<i>Maric Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2010)	36, 38
<i>In re MCA, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001).....	41
<i>Millenco L.P. v. meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc.</i> , 824 A.2d 11 (Del. Ch. 2002)	43
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018), <i>as revised</i> (July 27, 2018)	7, 34, 42, 48
<i>In re Ness Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3444573 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2011).....	45
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortsman v. Green</i> , 2007 WL 702475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2007).....	44

<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019) (TABLE)	47
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9880-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	45, 46, 49, 51
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	34, 42
<i>In re Rouse Props., Inc., Fiduciary Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1226015 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2018)	45
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	51
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017), <i>as revised</i> (Apr. 11, 2017)	44
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	27, 33
<i>Teamsters Loc. 237 Additional Sec. Benefit Fund v. Caruso</i> , 2021 WL 3883932 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2021)	31
<i>Tornetta v. Maffei</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0649-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT)	44, 46
<i>Van der Fluit v. Yates</i> , 2017 WL 5953514 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	50
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	40
<i>In re Xura, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018)	31, 48
<i>In re Zale Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5853693 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015)	49

Zalmanoff v. Hardy,
2018 WL 5994762 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2018), *aff'd*, 211 A.3d 137
(Del. 2019) (TABLE).....40-41
